

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

.

ц.

÷

270 Снар. 214

State Library, in favor of. MAINE STATE LIBRARY-BRIDGE AT FORT KENT-STATE PRISON.

Chapter 214.

Resolve in favor of the Maine State Library.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated for the state library for each of the years eighteen hundred and eighty-five and eighteen hundred and eighty-six, in addition to the sum allowed by law, for the purchase of books and incidental expenses.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 215.

Resolve for repairing bridge at Fort Kent, Aroostook County.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the governor and conneil, in repairing the bridge across Fish river, near its mouth, in the town of Fort Kent.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of the State Prison.

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand seven hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the State Prison, to be divided as follows: five thousand five hundred dollars for the building of a blacksmith shop, to be built under the direction of the warden and inspectors of prisons, and two thousand dollars for repairs on prison buildings, one thousand of which is to be expended in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and the other thousand in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six; and two hundred dollars for the prison library, one hundred of which is to be expended in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, aud one hundred in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-six. The last two named sums are to be expended under the direction of the warden.

Approved March 4, 1885.

Kent, for repair of.

Bridge at Fort

State Prison, in favor of.